
1  

(ATTACHMENT 1) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS  
This item initiated by the Administration. 
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Administration recommends that the Board approve the following professional 
services contracts: 
 

RFP 973 Authorization to Enter into Contracts with Nine Contractors for Transportation 
Services 

 
 The Administration is requesting authorization to enter into contracts with the following 

contractors for regular school-day transportation services: Dairyland Buses, Inc.; Durham 
School Services, LP; First Student, Inc.; Johnson School Bus Service, Inc.; Lakeside 
Buses of Wisconsin, Inc.; Lamers Bus Lines, Inc.; North American Central School Bus 
Intermediate Holding Company, LLC and Subs d/b/a Illinois Central School Bus; Riteway 
Bus Service, Inc. d/b/a GO Riteway Transportation Group; and Specialized Care 
Transport, Inc. 

 
 These contractors were all chosen pursuant to RFP 973, which closed on February 13, 

2018. The contracts will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, (the “Initial Term”), 
with two additional one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics 
incorporated into the contracts are met.   

 
 The total cost of the contracts will not exceed $53,050,000 in the Initial Term. The 

following table provides information on the amount not to exceed for each contract: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
     
 
 
  Budget Codes: 

AST-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $350,600 
HLT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $971,786 
KMT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $62,000 
MDK-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $317,120 
PMO-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $147,400 
RTS-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $30,022,000 

RTS-0-0-TRS-DW-EVSPFPUB $488,134 
RWT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $16,101,820 
SM1-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $3,132,000 
SMT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $404,600 
TED-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT $1,052,540 

 
 

Contractor Amount 
Dairyland Buses, Inc. $9,600,000 

Durham School Services, LP $5,400,000 
First Student, Inc. $3,300,000 

Johnson School Bus Service, Inc. $500,000 
Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc. $10,200,000 

Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. $6,000,000 
North American Central School Bus 

Intermediate Holding Company 
and Subs, LLC 

$5,100,000 

Riteway Bus Service, Inc. $10,650,000 
Specialized Care Transport, Inc. $2,300,000 



2  

Dairyland Buses, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………169 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….163 
Total # of Women …………………………….127 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

Durham School Services, LP 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………20,500+ 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….8,500+ 
Total # of Women …………………………….13,500+ 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

First Student, Inc.  
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………50,500 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….119 
Total # of Women …………………………….89 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5.9% 
$ Value    ………………………………………$500,000 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Johnson School Bus Service, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………56 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….12 
Total # of Women …………………………….18 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
 



3  

Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………387 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….356 
Total # of Women …………………………….241 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………NG 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….NG 
Total # of Women …………………………….NG 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

North American Central School Bus Intermediate Holding Company and 
Subs, LLC 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………3,627 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….1,516 
Total # of Women …………………………….2,148 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

Riteway Bus Service, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………NG 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….NG 
Total # of Women …………………………….NG 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 



4  

Specialized Care Transit, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………40 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….33 
Total # of Women …………………………….23 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5% 
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………TBD 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 

      Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

RFP 929  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Three Contractors for Tier 2 and Tier 3 
Interventions 

 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with Pearson Education, Inc. 
NCS Pearson, Inc., and Achieve 3000, Inc., to continue to provide evidence-based 
interventions for Tier 2 and Tier 3 instruction for students in grades K5 through 12 as part of its 
Response to Intervention (RtI). 
 
Students need to have access to Tier 2 and 3 interventions. The District also needs to provide 
a second level of intervention if the student does not respond after increased intensity and 
individualization of the initial intervention. These contracts will help MPS provide interventions 
in the below mentioned areas for the first time and will help provide a different intervention for 
students that do not successfully respond to their initial intervention. 
 
The interventions will support English written expression (language and physical mechanics of 
writing) – for both students in need of support and acceleration - for students in grades 4 
through 12 (NCS Pearson, Inc.), English reading comprehension for students in grades K5 
through 3 (Achieve 3000, Inc.), and English language learners for language acquisition for 
students in grades 3 through 12 (Pearson Education, Inc.). 
 
These contractors were chosen pursuant to RFP 929. Each original contract provided for two 
one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Each contractor met the 
performance metrics codified in its contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the first option year 
for the contracts.  
 
These contract extensions will each run from May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019. The total cost 
of the Pearson Education, Inc., contract in this extension year will not exceed $210,000. The 
total cost of the NCS Pearson, Inc., contract in this extension year will not exceed $149,625. 
The total cost of the Achieve 3000, Inc., contract in this extension year will not exceed 
$174,000.   
 
Budget Codes:  
OSC-0-S-1F8-RH-ECTS .........(Interventions - Contracted Services)........................….$210,000 
SYS-0-0-AMT-RH-ECTS .........(Assessments - Contracted Services).......................$250,566.21 
SYS-0-0-INR-RH-ECTS ……...(Interventions - Contracted Services)..........................$73,058.79 

   
Pearson Education, Inc. 

   HUB PARTICIPATION   
Required…………………………………………………………0%  
Proposed………………………………………………………..0%  
$ Value…………………………………………………………...N/A  
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT   



5  

Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract 
       Student Career Awareness Commitment: 20 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 
NCS Pearson, Inc. 

     HUB PARTICIPATION         
Required…………………………………………………………0%    

 Proposed………………………………………………………..0%    
 $ Value……………………………………………………………N/A    
 STUDENT ENGAGEMENT         

Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract 
       Student Career Awareness Commitment: 20 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 
   Achieve 3000, Inc.     
   HUB PARTICIPATION     
   Required…………………………………………………….0%   
   Proposed…………………………………….……..…….…0%   
   $ Value…………………………………………………..…..N/A    
   STUDENT ENGAGEMENT     

Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract 
       Student Career Awareness Commitment: 20 HOURS/12-mo contract 

  
RFP 907  Authorization to Extend a Contract with Dunbar Armored, Inc. for Armored Car 

Services 
 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend the contract with Dunbar 
Armored, Inc. (“Dunbar”), to provide armored car services to all MPS schools. Dunbar will 
be required to pick up sealed deposits of money, checks, or other securities, sign for their 
receipt at each school and deliver the deposits to local MPS designated banks. 
 
Dunbar was chosen pursuant to RFP 907. The original contract provided for two one-year 
options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Dunbar met the performance 
metrics codified in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the second option year for 
the contract. 
 
This contract extension will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. The total cost of 
the contract in this extension year will not exceed $65,000. 
 
Budget Code:  
FSC-0-0-BSF-DW-EGSV .…….(Bank and Armored Car - General Service)……….$65,000 

 
Dunbar Armored, Inc.  
HUB PARTICIPATION  
Required ……………………………………………0%  
Proposed ……………………………………………0%  
$ Value …………………………………………….N/A  
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT  
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract  
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

RFP 918  Authorization to Extend a Contract with A C.H. Coakley & Co. Inc., for Moving 
Services. 
 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend the contract with A C.H. Coakley 
& Co., Inc. d/b/a C.H. Coakley & Company (“Coakley”) to provide moving services to the 
Department of Technology. Coakley is used on a routine basis to deliver computers and 
other electronic equipment to schools as well as pick up obsolete equipment at schools 
and deliver to the 7th Street Warehouse facility for recycling. 



6  

 
Contractor was chosen pursuant to RFP 918. The original contract provided for two one-
year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Coakley met the 
performance metrics codified in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the second 
option year for the contract.   
 
This contract extension will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. The total cost of 
the contract in this extension year will not exceed $105,000. 
 
Budget Code:  
TSV-0-0-TLN-DW-EMTC ….(Maintenance Contracts – Tech Services).……........$105,000 

 
A C.H. Coakley & Co., Inc.  
HUB PARTICIPATION  
Required ……………………………………………35%  
Proposed ……………………………………………35%  
$ Value …………………………………………….N/A  
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT  
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract  
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 
RFP 893 Authorization to Extend a Contract with Edgenuity, Inc. for Online Credited Courses 

 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend a contract with Edgenuity, Inc., to 
provide a hosted, licensed, and online curriculum and learning management system for 
remediation and acceleration of online credited or accredited courses for students in the 
6th through 12th grade. 
 
This contractor was chosen pursuant to RFP 893. The original contract provided for two 
one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Edgenuity, Inc., met 
the performance metrics codified in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the second 
option year for the contract.  
 
This contract extension will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. The total cost of 
the contract in this extension term will not exceed $350,000. 
 
Budget Code 
GSP-0-S-SRT-DW -ECTS ……(Credit Recovery – Contract Services)……………$350,000 

 
Edgenuity, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………………………………0%  
Proposed ……………………………………………………………...0%  
$ Value    ……………………………………………………………...N/A 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 200 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 
RFP 950  Authorization to Extend a Contract with Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company 

for a Universal Screener for Gifted and Talented Students 
 

The Administration is requesting authorization to extend a contract with Houghton Mifflin 
Harcourt Publishing Company (“HMH”) for a universal screener for gifted and talented students. 
HMH will deliver the “CogAT” screener to identify gifted and talented students in second grade 
within the District. 
 
CogAT assesses students’ verbal, quantitative, and nonverbal reasoning abilities. By measuring 



7  

three separate cognitive domains, the screener provides a broad perspective other instruments 
would miss. All second grade students in MPS will be assessed through the use of the CogAT 7 
Screening Form during the first semester; other students will be assessed on an as-needed 
basis. A select group of students identified in the seventh – ninth stanine will be given the 
remaining assessments in the full form of CogAT to identify giftedness in the areas of verbal, 
nonverbal and quantitative reasoning. While MPS will be using this tool to determine eligibility 
into accelerated programs, it can also be used to guide instruction for all students. 
 
HMH was chosen pursuant to RFP 950. The original contract provided for two one-year options 
to extend if certain performance metrics were met. HMH met the performance metrics codified 
in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the first option year for the contract. 
 
This contract extension will run from August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2019. The total cost of the 
contract in this extension year will not exceed $ 50,000.  
 
Budget Code:  
SYS-0-0-AMT-RH-ECTS .…(Assessment - Contract Services)……….……...........$50,000 

 
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company  
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………N/A 
Proposed ………………………………………N/A 
$ Value    ………………………………………N/A 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 100 HOURS/12-mo contract  
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 


	(ATTACHMENT 1) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS
	ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION
	RFP 973 Authorization to Enter into Contracts with Nine Contractors for Transportation Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to enter into contracts with the following contractors for regular school-day transportation services: Dairyland Buses, Inc.; Durham School Services, LP; First Student, Inc.; Johnson School Bus Service, ...
	These contractors were all chosen pursuant to RFP 973, which closed on February 13, 2018. The contracts will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, (the “Initial Term”), with two additional one-year options to extend if certain performance metr...
	The total cost of the contracts will not exceed $53,050,000 in the Initial Term. The following table provides information on the amount not to exceed for each contract:
	RFP 929  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Three Contractors for Tier 2 and Tier 3 Interventions
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with Pearson Education, Inc. NCS Pearson, Inc., and Achieve 3000, Inc., to continue to provide evidence-based interventions for Tier 2 and Tier 3 instruction for students in grades K5 ...
	Students need to have access to Tier 2 and 3 interventions. The District also needs to provide a second level of intervention if the student does not respond after increased intensity and individualization of the initial intervention. These contracts ...
	The interventions will support English written expression (language and physical mechanics of writing) – for both students in need of support and acceleration - for students in grades 4 through 12 (NCS Pearson, Inc.), English reading comprehension for...
	These contractors were chosen pursuant to RFP 929. Each original contract provided for two one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Each contractor met the performance metrics codified in its contract; therefore, MPS is exer...
	These contract extensions will each run from May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019. The total cost of the Pearson Education, Inc., contract in this extension year will not exceed $210,000. The total cost of the NCS Pearson, Inc., contract in this extensi...
	RFP 907  Authorization to Extend a Contract with Dunbar Armored, Inc. for Armored Car Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend the contract with Dunbar Armored, Inc. (“Dunbar”), to provide armored car services to all MPS schools. Dunbar will be required to pick up sealed deposits of money, checks, or other securities, s...
	Dunbar was chosen pursuant to RFP 907. The original contract provided for two one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Dunbar met the performance metrics codified in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the second opti...
	This contract extension will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. The total cost of the contract in this extension year will not exceed $65,000.
	RFP 918  Authorization to Extend a Contract with A C.H. Coakley & Co. Inc., for Moving Services.
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend the contract with A C.H. Coakley & Co., Inc. d/b/a C.H. Coakley & Company (“Coakley”) to provide moving services to the Department of Technology. Coakley is used on a routine basis to deliver co...
	Contractor was chosen pursuant to RFP 918. The original contract provided for two one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. Coakley met the performance metrics codified in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the second...
	This contract extension will run from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. The total cost of the contract in this extension year will not exceed $105,000.
	RFP 950  Authorization to Extend a Contract with Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company for a Universal Screener for Gifted and Talented Students
	CogAT assesses students’ verbal, quantitative, and nonverbal reasoning abilities. By measuring three separate cognitive domains, the screener provides a broad perspective other instruments would miss. All second grade students in MPS will be assessed ...
	HMH was chosen pursuant to RFP 950. The original contract provided for two one-year options to extend if certain performance metrics were met. HMH met the performance metrics codified in the contract; therefore, MPS is exercising the first option year...
	This contract extension will run from August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2019. The total cost of the contract in this extension year will not exceed $ 50,000.
	Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company
	HUB PARTICIPATION
	Required ………………………………………N/A
	Proposed ………………………………………N/A
	$ Value    ………………………………………N/A
	STUDENT ENGAGEMENT
	Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 100 HOURS/12-mo contract
	Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract

